

Bruce Williams < Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com>
To: Jay Gewin <jgewin@keywestcity.com>

Thu, Mar 13, 2014 at 6:01 PM

Jay

The response will be in your office by 9:00 am, Friday, 3/14/2014.

Bruce Williams

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 13, 2014, at 5:57 PM, "Jay Gewin" <jgewin@keywestcity.com<mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com>> wrote:

Please have your response in to me by 12:00 noon on Monday, March 17th so that we can move forward on our decision in a timely manner.

Thank you,

Jay Gewin Utilities Manager City of Key West 305-809-3902

On Tue, Mar 11, 2014 at 12:19 PM, Bruce Williams

<Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com<mailto:Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com>> wrote:

Mr Gewin.

This email will acknowledge receipt of your clarification questions.

You will receive a response in a timely manner.

Regards,

Bruce Williams

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 11, 2014, at 11:40 AM, "Jay Gewin"

<jgewin@keywestcity.com<mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com><mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com<mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com>>> wrote:

Mr. Williams,,

Section 1.6 of the City of Key West's bid documents for ITB 14-009 allows for the City to obtain clarification or additional information necessary to evaluate a bid properly. If you could respond to the questions below in a timely manner, it would be greatly appreciated.

- 1) Page # 20 was not completed in your bid. Please complete the Recyclables Processing Information and Yard Waste Processing Information sections.
- 2) The middle section of page # 21 relates to Satisfactory Past Performance. In this section you state that there are no civil actions in the past five years in excess of \$10,000. Please confirm that your answer is "no".

Please confirm your receipt of this e-mail, and thank you in anticipation of a timely response,

Jay Gewin Utilities Manager City of Key West 305-809-3902



Bruce Williams < Bruce Williams@advanceddisposal.com> To: Jay Gewin <igewin@keywestcity.com>

Fri, Mar 14, 2014 at 7:44 AM

Mr. Gewin,

Please see the attached three documents pursuant to your request fro clarification.

Bruce Williams

Bruce J. Williams | General Manager



86490 Overseas Islamorada, Florida 33036

T: 305.853.3433 | F: 305.453.7979 | M: 305.797.1333 | E: bruce.williams@advanceddisposal.com

Connect with us: AdvancedDisposal.com

Clean & Green: Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]

Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2014 11:40 AM

To: Bruce Williams

Subject: Request for Bid Clarification for ITB 14-009

Mr. Williams,

Section 1.6 of the City of Key West's bid documents for ITB 14-009 allows for the City to obtain clarification or additional information necessary to evaluate a bid properly. If you could respond to the questions below in a timely manner, it would be greatly appreciated.

- 1) Page # 20 was not completed in your bid. Please complete the Recyclables Processing Information and Yard Waste Processing Information sections.
- The middle section of page # 21 relates to Satisfactory Past Performance. In this section you state that there are no civil actions in the past five years in excess of \$10,000. Please confirm that your answer is "no".

Please confirm your receipt of this e-mail, and thank you in anticipation of a timely response,

Jay Gewin Utilities Manager City of Key West 305-809-3902

3 attachments

- Clarification page 1.docx 24K
- Clarification page 2.docx
- Clarification page 3.docx

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCE FORM (CONTINUED)

Recyclables Processing Information

As specified in Section 4.1(e), Bidder shall provide the Single Stream Recovered Materials Processing Facility (RMPF) in the State of Florida that will be used for processing the City's Recyclables. Bidder shall demonstrate that such facility has the capacity to process the City's Recyclables by providing the current capacity and throughput of such facility:

RMPF Name: WSI Miami MRF and Transfer

RMPF Owner: WSI Waste Services

RMPF Operator: WSI Waste Services

Facility Address: 3840 N. W. 37th Court City: Miami State: Fla. Zip: 33147

Telephone Number: (305).638.3800 Fax Number: (305).634.4272

Current Annual Throughput (Tons): 50,000 Annual Capacity: Unlimited

As specified in Section 4.1(f), Bidder shall provide a copy of its current, non-expired Florida Recovered Materials Dealer Certification, Documentation attached:

Yes X No

It is our understanding that transporters of solid waste are exempt from certification; see F.A.C. Ch. 62-722 "Regulation of Recovered Materials". Currently Advanced Disposal Services Solid Waste Southeast, Inc., (ADS) is not required to hold a "Florida Recovered Materials Dealer Certification". We will obtain all necessary permits/ certificates within forty-five (45) days after award of the bid.

Yard Waste Processing Information

As specified in Section 4.1 (g) Bidder shall provide the Yard Waste processing facility in the State of Florida that will be used for processing the City's Yard Waste for beneficial reuse. Bidder shall demonstrate that such facility has the capacity to process the City's Yard Waste by providing the current capacity and throughput of such facility, as well as a brief description of processing methodology and end use of Yard Waste.

Facility Name: Atlantic Trash and Transfer, LLC

Facility Owner: Atlantic Trash and Transfer, LLC

Facility Operator: Atlantic Trash and Transfer, LLC.

Facility Address: 300 Atlantic Drive City: Key Largo State: Fla. Zip: 33037

Telephone Number: (305). 451.2900 Fax Number: (305)451.0321

Current Annual Throughput (Tons): 10,000 tons Annual Capacity: Unlimited

Description of processing methodology and material end-use:

Material is delivered in a segregated state (no co-mingling of Yardwaste and MSW). Material is mulched by Processor and sold to various entities in Miami-Dade County as processed mulch.

MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCE FORM (CONTINUED)

Senior Management Team

As specified in Section 4.1(h), Bidder shall have an experienced senior management team. Each member of the senior management team shall have at least five (5) years' experience in solid waste collection services. The senior management team is defined as the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer, and General Manager, or similarly titled positions.

Name	Title	Resume
Charlie Appleby	Chief Executive Officer	V
Richard Burke	President	$\begin{bmatrix} X \\ X \end{bmatrix}$ $\begin{bmatrix} X \\ X \end{bmatrix}$ X
James Suter	District Manager	X
Bruce Williams	General Manager	X
Satisfactory Past Performance	2:	
related to solid waste services of during the past five (5) years in performance bond claims, and year against the Bidder related the name of the claim, arbitration	Bidder shall provide a description of all crimiduring the last five (5) years, all civil actions volving \$10,000 or more, any losses of serv liquidated damages involving \$10,000 or more, to solid waste services during the last five on, litigation, or action; name of the claimar criminal or civil charges alleged, if applicable	related to solid waste services ice contracts, bid bond claims, lore per contract, per contract (5) years. Bidder shall provident; date of alleged occurrence;
•		YES NO
Criminal Action		X
Civil action (involving \$10,000 or	r more)	X
Loss of service contract		X
Bid Bond Claim		X
Performance Bond Claim		X
Liquidated damages claim (\$10,	000 or more/contract/year)	X
Financial Capability		× .
	Bidder shall provide appropriate documen ipment and resources needed to satisfathed:	
X Yes	0	No
Acknowledgement of City's S	olid Waste Master Plan	
Ridder hereby affirms it has far	miliarized itself with the City's Solid Waste N	Master Plan Bidder pledges to
be an active partner in working Waste Master Plan. The Bidde	g with the City to comply with and meet the r hereby acknowledges the City's intent to y when considering Contract renewal or an	e objectives of the City's Solid consider this partnership as a
Signature of Bidder's Authorized	d Representative	

In regards to the question of "Civil action (involving \$10,000 or more)" as it relates to **Satisfactory Past Performance**, we do not feel the following applies since they do not relate to Satisfactory Past Performance, but in the interests of full disclosure:

The Bidder from time to time in the normal course of its business may be involved in routine civil actions involving \$10,000 or more, related to risk management type cases such as vehicle accident claims and/or workers compensation claims.

In addition, during the last five (5) years, the Bidder was a party to the following civil case:

Kevin Potthoff et. al v. Veolia ES Solid Waste Southeast, Inc. (n/k/a Advanced Disposal Services Solid Waste Southeast, Inc.) - In 2009 Potthoff, a one-time roll-off customer, sued on his own behalf as well as on behalf of other similarly situated Alabama commercial customers (purported class action) alleging that the Company's billing and collection of fuel, environmental and other surcharges and fees were unlawful, and were a breach of service agreements. The matter was settled in 2012. Veolia denied any liability and wrongdoing and was confident the courts would have ultimately found its practices reasonable and appropriate. The settlement was reached to resolve the dispute once and for all and to avoid future litigation costs.

Also, the Bidder is currently involved in similar type civil cases brought by the same Plaintiff's law firm in 2013. The Company denies liability in these cases and is vigorously defending them. The cases are as follows:

Michelle's Restaurant of Georgetown, Inc. and the Community Corner d/b/a Discount Zone v. Advanced Disposal Services, Inc. et al., in the Superior Court of Quitman County, Georgia, and

Bach Enterprises d/b/a Randall Greene Automotive v. Advanced Disposal Services, Inc. et al., in the Circuit Court of Barbour County, Alabama



Jay Gewin < jgewin@keywestcity.com> Mon, Mar 17, 2014 at 11:08 AM To: Bruce Williams <Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com>, Cheri Smith <csmith@keywestcity.com>

On Page 20 of the "Minimum Qualifications and Reference" section of the bid form that you provided on Friday, the "Florida Recovered Materials Dealer Certification" was omitted.

In your response, you cite your belief that it is not required of Advanced Disposal. However, on page 13 of the bid documents, Section 4.1 (f) states that we are actually looking for the certificate for the facility where the recyclables will be taken, which according to your bid documents would be the WSI Miami MRF and Transfer.

If you could provide me with a copy of their certification in a timely manner, it would be appreciated.

Jay Gewin Utilities Manager City of Key West 305-809-3902

[Quoted text hidden]



Bruce Williams < Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com>
To: Jay Gewin < igewin@keywestcity.com>

Mon, Mar 17, 2014 at 1:50 PM

Mr. Gewin

A copy has been ordered from our Recycle Dealer. It will be sent to you just as quickly as we possibly can put our hands on a copy.

Regards,

Bruce Williams

Bruce J. Williams | General Manager



86490 Overseas Islamorada, Florida 33036

T: 305.853.3433 | F: 305.453.7979 | M: 305.797.1333 | E: bruce.williams@advanceddisposal.com

Connect with us: AdvancedDisposal.com

Clean & Green: Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]

Sent: Monday, March 17, 2014 11:08 AM

To: Bruce Williams; Cheri Smith

Subject: Re: Request for Bid Clarification for ITB 14-009

[Quoted text hidden]



Fwd:

Bruce Williams < Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com>

Mon, Mar 17, 2014 at 3:04 PM

To: Jay Gewin <jgewin@keywestcity.com>

Cc: JIM HENDRICK < jtylaw@me.com>, "James L. Suter" < james.suter@advanceddisposal.com>, Gentry Shows <Gentry.Shows@advanceddisposal.com>

Mr. Gewin,

Please see attached. This is the Certification you requested.

Please don't hesitate to contact me if any further information is needed.

Regards.

Bruce Williams

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Laurie A Postrion"

<Laurie.Postrion@advanceddisposal.com</p>

To: "Bruce Williams"

<Bruce.Williams@advanceddisposal.com</p>

2 attachments



CCE03172014.pdf 638K



ATT00001.htm



State of Florida

Department of Environmental Protection



Recovered Materials Dealer Certification

2013-2014

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection verifies that the below named Company reports certain recycling information and is certified in accordance with Chapter 62-722, Florida Administrative Code.

Waste Services of Florida, Inc.

Application Number: 345

2893 Executive Park Drive, Ste 305 Weston, FL 33331

Grand H. Fr

Ron Hemicks, Invironmental Administrator Waste Reduction Section Buresa of Solid & Hazardous Waste Division of Waste Management

Valid from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 unless suspended or revoked by the Department See reverse side for other reporting facilities covered by this certification.

Please note Certification is required annually

ease note Certification is required : Printed on recycled Payer

2014-Mar-17 01:35 PM Waste Services of Florida Inc. 3056353592

Œ	
-	
Z	
-	l
-	l
james James	
2000	
Name of	

MACHILITY ADDRIESS

7320 NB 1st Place, Mismi 12875 60th St. N., Clearwater 1751 SW 43rd Terrece, Dearfield Beach	3680 NW 135th Street, Opa Locka 1312 16th Ave., Fast Palmetto	14220 Heys Rd., Spring Hill	1899 SW 31st Ave, Pembroke Park	555 M. White Cedar Rd, Sanford	132.5 N. Osprey Ave., Sarasota	1190 20th Street N, Sti Petersbarg	375 W. 7th Street, Taff.	5113 Uceta Rd., Tampa	3840 NW 37 Ch. Historia X	16801 Stock Ct., Fort Myers	3706 Moreanthe Dr., Naples
1st Place Recycling. Clearwater Materials Transfer & Recycling Deerfield Beach Recycling & Transfer	Ope Locka Recycling & Transfer Palmotto Materials Transfer & Recycling	Pasco County MRF	Pembroke Park Rocycling & Transfer	Sanford Transler Station MRF	Sarasota TS/MRF	St. Petersburg TS/MRF	Taff Recycling	Tampa Materials TS/RMPF	WSI - Itialoah TS/MIRF	WSI-Alico	WSI-Naples

TYPE	MIKE		MRG	MRF	MRCF	MRU	MIRLI	MRG	MRF	MRF	MRF	MRF	MR	MRF	MILT
COUNTY	NAME AND ASSOCIATION OF THE PARTY ASSOCIATION	LINELAS	BROWARD	MIAMI-DADE	MANATEE	PASCO	BROWARD	SEMINOLIE	SARASOTA	PINELLAS	ORANGE	HILLSBOROUGH	MIAMI-DADE	LEE	COLLIER